In the Matter of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany

Di scovery Conference
Judge Ron Pridgin

January 12, 2023

PHIPPS REPORTING is now LE XITAS




© 0o N o o A~ w N PP

e
P O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

In the Matter

Servi ce Areas

of

M ssouri - Aneri can Wat er
Conpany' s Request for

Aut hority to | npl ement
General Rate | ncrease

for Water and Sewer Service
Provided in M ssouri

OF THE STATE OF M SSOURI

N N N N N e N e N e o

DI SCOVERY CONFERENCE
VI A VEEBEX
JANUARY 12t h, 2023

Case No.
WR- 2022- 0303




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 0o N oo o M~ w N P

N
Rk O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES
Regul at ory Law Judge:

MR. RON PRI DA N

M SSOURI PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
200 Madi son Street,

P. O Box 360

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
(573) 751-3234

For M ssouri Anerican Water Conpany:

MR. DEAN COOPER

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND
312 East Capitol Avenue

P. OO Box 456

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
(573) 635-7166

MS. RACHEL NI EMElI ER

M SSOURI - AMERI CAN WATER COVPANY
727 Crai g Road

St. Louis, Mssouri 63141

(314) 996- 2390

For O fice of Public Counsel:

MS. LI NDSAY VANGERPEN

M SSOURI OFFI CE OF THE PUBLI C COUNSEL
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650

P. O Box 2230

Jefferson Cty, M ssouri 65102

(573) 751-5565

For Public Service Conm ssion Staff:

MS. KAREN BRETZ

200 Madi son Street

P. O Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-5472

Al so present:

The Court Reporter:

M5. LI SA VALENTI NE, CCR
M ssouri CCR No. 1336
LEXI TAS LEGAL

111 East Br oadway

Col unbi a, MO 65203

Page 21

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

] Page 22
(The proceedi ngs comenced at 10:02 a.m)

THE COURT: Good norning. W are on the
record. This is the discovery conference in
File No. WR-2022-0303. | amRon Pridgin. [|I'mthe
regul atory | aw judge assigned to preside over this
conference that's being held via Wbex on
January 12th, 2023, and the tinme is approxi mately
10: 03 a. m

| would like to get entries of appearance
fromcounsel, please. And let ne begin with the
Ofice of the Public Counsel.

M5. VANGERPEN. Good norning, Your Honor.
Li ndsay VanGerpen on behalf of the Ofice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel .

THE COURT: Al right. M. VanGerpen,
t hank you.

On behal f of the staff of and the
Comm ssi on, pl ease.

MS. BRETZ: Karen Bretz Comm ssion staff.

THE COURT: Ms. Bretz, thank you.

On behal f of M ssouri American Water
Conpany, please.

MR. COOPER: This is Dean Cooper from
Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and, PC, appearing on

behal f of M ssouri Anerican Water Conpany. And

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

] ] ] Page 23
"Il -- Ms. Nieneier is on as well. [|'Il let her

enter her appearance.

M5. NNTEMEIER. Good norning. This is
Rachel N eneier on behalf of M ssouri Anerican Water
Conpany, and ny address is 727 Craig Road in
St. Louis 63141.

THE COURT: M. Cooper, thank you.

Ms. Nieneier, thank you.

Does anyone el se wish to enter an
appear ance?

All right. Hearing nothing, because this
Is OPC s concern wth discovery, ny plan was to |et
public counsel proceed with whatever concerns it has
and then | et the conpany respond and let the staff
respond, unless the parties wish to go anot her
di rection.

All right. [|'mnot hearing any --
anything, so Ms. VanCerpen, when you are ready.

MS. VANGERPEN:. Thank you, Your Honor.

So the OPC has noticed four of our DRs
that we are having sonme trouble getting responsive
information to, and so it was ny thought that we
coul d just maybe go through each individual one. |
believe -- |I've -- |'ve been speaking with

M. Cooper that we might have a prelimnary

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

Page 24
agreenment as regards to one of these and a possible
nove forward on another, but | think we -- we m ght
still discuss those just while we're here.

So for the first one, it's DR 3001. And
this pertains to analyst reports. And the reason
that OPC -- so OPC has requested these reports, and
we' ve received a nunber of them but as | understand
it, we are mssing at |east four of those reports.
And so -- and so we are requesting those reports --
the remaining four reports -- four of the firms --
| apol ogi ze, Your Honor. |'ve been corrected. It
Is four reports -- four firns.

THE COURT: (Ckay. Did you want to go
t hrough these one by one, Ms. VanGerpen, or did you
just want to state your concern to all of these and
| et the conpany respond? | don't have a preference.

M5. VANGERPEN: | think it mght be easier
just to go one by one, if that's okay wth everyone.

THE COURT: That's certainly fine with ne.

M. Cooper, Ms. N eneier, any response on
behal f of the conpany?

MR. COOPER: Sure. Yes, Your Honor.

As to 3001 -- and this will be sonething
that 1'll restate, probably, in regard to two of the

other three as well. You'll note that the request

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

) ) ) ] ] Page 25
is for information concerning American Water Wrks

Conpany and not M ssouri American. Additionally --
and -- well, let ne back up.

So as to three of these four, we're going
to certainly believe that -- that M ssouri Anmerican
has NO possession, custody, or control over the
docunents that are being requested. They've done
what they can to request documents to provide
docunents as best they can, but it's not sonething
that -- that they have in their possession and can
provide on their own.

Beyond that, as to 3001, again, what we're
tal king about are equity research reports published
on Anerican Water. They're not published by
Anerican Water. They're not requested or contracted
for, even, by Anerican Water. So, again, we've done
our best to provide those, as Ms. VanGerpen
i ndicated. There's perm ssion to provide 10 of the
14 that are known, but these come with sone -- sone
terms and -- and restrictions fromthe publisher of
the reports. And when | say "published,” it's not
| i ke these are published for public consunption.
They're sent, as | understand it, to subscribers,
that sort of thing, so they're very proprietary to

the -- to the issuer. At |least three of those four

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

o ] Page 26
remaining -- | think they are banks -- | understand

have indi cated they do not consent to any further

rel ease.

So that's kind of where we are on 3001. |
don't know what nore M ssouri Anmerican can -- can do
inthis regard and -- and we would -- we would toss

It back to you, Your Honor, at that point.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you.

Ms. Bretz, any staff response on OPC Data
Request 30017

MS. BRETZ: | don't think so.

M. Foster, M. Spratt, do you have
anything you want to say about 30017

MR. SPRATT: No, | don't.

THE COURT: Thank you.

Ms. VanGerpen, I'Il throw it back to you
to DR 3010, then.

MS. VANGERPEN. Thank you, Your Honor.

And so as it concerns 3010, this pertains
to Anerican Water's finance commttee materials.
And, again, OPC has requested these because they
di scuss capital structure strategies, cost of
capital, business risk, and capital markets in
general. And it's the OPC s position that those are

at the heart of the rate of return issues that are

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

. . Page 27
at issue in the current general rate case. As |

understand it -- | think this mght be one of the --
the DRs that OPC and M ssouri Anmerican are -- are
wor ki ng towards a resolution on; however, that
resolution, | think, mght just be an initial step,
and it wouldn't be until after the review at

M ssouri Anerican's counsel's office that we would
be able to say whether or not this dispute is

resol ved.

THE COURT: Ms. VanCerpen, thank you.

Any response on behalf of the conpany?

MR. COCPER: Yes, Your Honor.

And, again, | -- just reiterating what |
said before. This is another one that concerns
Anerican Water Wrks Conpany's financial commttee,
not M ssouri Anmerican's finance conmttee. There is
no M ssouri Anerican finance commttee, as |
understand it. But even Anmerican Water Wrks
doesn't have exclusively a finance commttee; it has
an audit finance and risk commttee, so any m nutes
woul d -- would be beyond what's really been
requested by -- by OPC here.

But, again, going back to where | started,
this is Arerican Water; it's not M ssouri Anerican.

It's not sonething Mssouri Anmerican has possessi on,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

1
2
3
4
5
6
.
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

) ) Page 28
custody, or control over or can provide on its own,

if 1t wants -- even if it wants to.

Ms. VanGerpen accurately stated that we've

exchanged sone -- sone communi cation about a
possi ble resolution. | -- | can't tell you at this
point how -- how close | think we are. | just -- |

just don't know whether we're going to get there on
this one or not, but -- but those are -- those are
the points that we would make in regard to 3010.

M5. NNTEMEIER In addition, Your Honor --

THE COURT: Thank you -- I'msorry. o
ahead.

M5. NNEMEIER In addition, the
information they're seeking is not relevant and it's
not related to the questions that they've raised.

THE COURT: If there's nothing from --

Ms. N eneier, thank you.

|f there's nothing further fromthe
conpany, I'll ask if Ms. Bretz has anything from
staff.

MS. BRETZ: No, nothing. Thank you.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you.

And, Ms. VanGerpen, | guess I'll ask what
your statenent is on Data Request 3018,

MS. VANGERPEN: And, Your Honor, if |

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

Page 29
mght -- could I possibly back up to respond to

M ssouri Anerican's statenent for both 3001 and
30107

THE COURT: Sure.

MS. VANGERPEN: So since we're on 3010,
"1l just start there. And this pertains to 3001 as
wel | .

So M. Cooper has nentioned that these are
Anerican Water Wrks Conpany's finance conmttee
meeting mnutes and that they nmay be beyond the
care, custody, and control of M ssouri Anerican.
However, M ssouri Anerican is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Anerican Water, and so it is OPC s
position that they should have access to those
docunents and shoul d give the -- those docunents
over to us because they do go to the -- the -- to
the heart of the rate of return issues that are at
Issue in this general rate case. However, if
M ssouri Anerican is asserting that they do not --
t hey cannot get those docunents, | believe the
conm ssi on does have subpoena power, and the OPC
wll -- is -- will pursue a subpoena of the parent
conpany in order to obtain those -- those docunents.
Because they do go to the heart of our issues here.

And then as to the rel evance of the -- the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

] ) ] o Page 30
finance commttee docunents, | think, simlarly, as

| mentioned, these -- these docunments do go to the
heart of the rate of return issues, which is
directly at issue in -- in this general rate case,
so they -- they certainly are relevant to this case.

And | think that -- that covers a |ot of
what was di scussed with 3001, as well, as far as the
information for American Water Works Conpany.

Again, Mssouri Anerican is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Anerican Water, and so it is our
position that they should have access to those
docunents, but if they do not, a subpoena to
Anerican Water will -- wll likely cone about to
obtai n those docunents.

And as far as the perm ssion of the
docunents goes, if the concern is copyright, |I would
I magine that this would fall wthin the fair use
exception to the copyright laws, which is, |
believe, 17 U S.C. Section 107, and so that is --
that is our response to those two data requests as
wel | .

MR, COOPER: Judge, a couple of quick
t hi ngs.

As to copyright -- again, keep in mnd,

t hese are not publicly published docunents in regard

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

) Page 31
to 3001. They're proprietary docunents that are

sent essentially sold to subscribers, for lack -- or
i nvestors or -- or what have you. So we're not
really tal king just about a -- you know, a copyri ght
situation that you would have with publicly provided
material s.

Additionally, in regard to the possession,
custody, and control, it -- | think everybody on
here understands this, but Mssouri American is a --
as was stated, a subsidiary of Anerican Watter.

It's essentially a downstream corporation. It
doesn't have control over a parent, so | would kind
of note that and -- and just acknow edge, as

Ms. VanCerpen, said that there are subpoena powers
wth the coomssion. And | don't think that's
really the question for today, but | would

acknow edge that those are out there.

THE COURT: M. Cooper, thank you.

Anyt hing further before Ms. VanCerpen
makes her argunent on -- on Data Request 30187

All right. M. VanCerpen, when you're
ready.

MS. VANGERPEN. Thank you, Your Honor.

For 3018, these are sonme rating agency

reports. And the OPC has been able to review those

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

] ~ Page 32
docunments at M. Cooper's office, and we certainly

t hank M ssouri Anmerican for making those avail abl e
to us. However, now that we've revi ewed those
docunents, it is our position that they are -- are
rel evant and we need to attach those docunents to
M. Mirray's upcom ng rebuttal testinmony, and so we
are now requesting copies of those docunments to
attach to M. Miurray's testinony for rebuttal next
week.

Again, it's ny understandi ng that
M ssouri Anerican and OPC have reached a prelimnary
agreenment about this dispute, and we may -- | think
M. Cooper and | have discussed possibly filing a
notion for a protective order, and if -- if
M ssouri Anerican would |ike those docunents to be
filed as highly confidential, that's not sonething
t hat OPC woul d oppose. We would -- we would give
t hem what ever designation M ssouri Anerican believes
I s appropriate, as long as we can have possessi on of
t hose docunents to attach to M. Mirray's testinony.
And that would just be to support M. Mirray's
testinony and his statenents in testinony.

MR COOPER: Judge, this is Dean Cooper.

Ms. VanGerpen accurately stated, | think,
where we are in regard to 3018. But as you probably

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

) ) ] Page 33
guessed, as she provided that description, we

probably are going to need your help, because how
we' ve tal ked about dealing with thisis -- is filing
a notion for a protective order that woul d establish

a highly confidential category that -- that these

particul ar docunents would then be -- would then
fall into. So -- and there is sone timng concern.
Rebuttal testinony comes up, | think, next

Wednesday. It's the 18th, so | don't know that
there's anything you could do about that here today,
but just kind of giving you a heads up that we'll --
we'll try to get that to you quickly and hope that
you'll be able to help us out in terns of,
ultimately, an order.

THE COURT: Sure. Cbviously, | don't want
to tell anybody how to practice. | nean, if
sonebody files a notion and represents that nobody
objects, | could probably rule on that pretty
quickly. Also -- | guess there's always the
possibility of a late filed, you know, supplenent
wher e perhaps sonebody files a rebuttal that's
m ssing sone information, and then you suppl ement
that information later. And |I'msure you've
consi dered these possibilities, as well, but,

hopefully -- | nmean, if the parties agree, |

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

Page 34

certainly don't want to stand in the way of -- of
what ever agreenments you have.

MR. COCPER: G eat.

THE COURT: Any -- any further comments
either fromM. Bretz or anybody el se on DR 30187

MS. BRETZ: Nothing here. Thank you.

THE COURT: Al right. And then | guess
that takes us to 3019, Ms. VanGer pen.

M5. VANGERPEN: Yes, Your Honor.

So for our final DR, we are asking for
sone goodwi || inpairnent studies. And those studies
support the conpany's financial statenment reporting,
mainly its net worth. And that information inforns
the financial health, cost of capital, and capital
structures issues related to American Water. And,
again, the OPC believes those are issues that are
directly at issue in the general rate case, and so
we have requested those docunents from
M ssouri Anerican. And as | understand it, |
believe we've -- and M. Miurray -- |'m | ooking at
M. Mirray across the table fromnme. | hope he
corrects ne if I'mwong about this, but | believe
we' ve received sone type of information in response
to this DR, but there is an outstanding piece of it

that we're still waiting -- and nore recent

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

1
2
3
4
5
6
.
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

) ) ] Page 35
information, |'m i nfornmed.

THE COURT: Al right. M. VanCerpen,
t hank you.

Any conpany response?

MR. COCPER:  Yes, Your Honor.

As to this particular DR -- again, al
we' ve said before about it concerning Arerican Water
Wor ks, as opposed to M ssouri American renmains the
case. Additionally, as -- well, et nme back up.

As | understand it at the American \Water
| evel , what we're -- we're tal ki ng about i npairnent
testing, and it can be quantitative or it can be
qualitative. And what has been provided by
Anerican Water is the last quantitative inpairnent
testing that they did, which was 2019. Since then,
we understand no quantitative testing has been
perfornmed; it's been qualitative in those years. So
that's -- that's the difference between, | guess,
what -- what has been provided and OPC has received
and what -- what has not.

| woul d di sagree with sonething that
Ms. VanGerpen said about its relevance, and that
is -- well, I think she nade the comment that it was
very -- it was relevant to essentially the financial

structure of American Water Works. You know, keep

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

: : : : . : _Page 36
in -- keep in mnd that the issue in this case is

really the financial structure of M ssouri Anerican
Wat er Conpany. Now, the Comm ssion may take
different factors in- -- into account in
establishing that or a hypothetical capital
structure, ultimately, but -- but, really,

American Water Works' structure is -- is not at

| ssue and not appropriate for this case.

Again, having said all of that, I|']
circle back around to where | started, which is this
I s anot her question about American Water Wirks. The
financial statenent that is referenced is the 10K
for American Water Wirks, not M ssouri Anerican.
The 10K is -- is audited by independent auditors.
To the extent soneone does want to allege that it's
relevant, it should be able to stand on its own
w t hout any further backup, in terns of this
| mpai rment testinony.

THE COURT: M. Cooper, thank you.

Ms. Bretz, anything on behalf of staff?

MS. BRETZ: Nothing. Thank you.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you.

| think we've covered the four data
requests. |s there anything el se counsel wants to

bring to ny attention?

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

Page 37
MS. VANGERPEN:  Your Honor, could | have

just one nonent to -- to discuss with M. Mirray a
possi bl e response to sone of M. Cooper's
statenents?

THE COURT: Sure.

MS. VANGERPEN: Thank you.

(Brief pause.)

MS. VANGERPEN. Thank you, Your Honor. |If
| could just respond to sone of M. Cooper's
statenents before --

THE COURT: Sure.

M5. VANGERPEN: -- we -- we nove on.

So, first, OPC has the sane position
regarding AW-- or Anerican Water having possession
of these docunments and not M ssouri American. W
bel i eve because M ssouri Anerican is a wholly owned
subsidiary of American Water, that they should have
access to these docunents, but we -- we agree that a
subpoena may -- may be necessary to -- to gain
access to those docunents.

And as -- as far as the -- what's at issue
Is Mssouri American's capital structure and not
Anerican Water's capital structure or financial
structure. OPC would -- would say that the majority

of Mssouri Anmerican's capital structure is a result

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

) ) . X ) ) Page 38
of financial -- affiliate financial transactions,

whi ch are inpacted by American Water's financi al
transactions, and so they -- we believe these
docunents are rel evant.

And I'mlooking to M. Mirray to nake sure
| accurately represented that.

And that's all we have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. M. VanGCerpen,

t hank you.

And | think we've covered the 4 DRs. Is
there anything further that counsel wants to bring
to ny attention?

MR. COOPER: Judge, just one point of
clarification very quickly.

In terms of Ms. VanGerpen's statenent
about M ssouri Anmerican's financing, it does have
sone debt, essentially, that it receives froman
affiliate, but it's not American Water; it is
Capital Corp., a different entity from
Anerican Water. So | -- small point, but | just
want to make that point, that there is no direct
debt that M ssouri Anerican receives from
Anerican Water Works Conpany.

THE COURT: M. Cooper, thank you.

Anyt hi ng el se from counsel ?

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R Rk
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N +— O

] Page 39
MS. VANGERPEN:. Not hing further from OPC

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you.

Wth that -- | nmean, | think this -- at
|l east in ny mnd, this discovery conference kind of
takes the place of a -- of a tel ephone conference.

It sounds to ne like the parties at |east have had a

little novenent on -- on resolving their disputes,
and | hope that you'll continue talking and trying
to resolve your disputes. |If you cannot, | think,

you know, public counsel has the right to file any
sort of notion it wants to try to conpel discovery
or whatever el se.

| know -- | know rebuttal testinony is due
soon, and so if the parties think they need to nove
qui ckly on these notions, | have no problemwth
that. "Il just rem nd everyone that the MK
holiday is Mnday, and so that may kind of slow ny
process or the Comm ssion's process in dealing wth
any kind of notions you may file.

But | -- | think that is all that | have.
I's there anything el se fromcounsel before we close?

MR. COOPER: No, Your Honor.

M5. VANGERPEN: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Very good. That

wi Il then conclude today's discovery conference in

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

File No. WR-2022-0303.

record.

Thank you very nmuch. W are off the

Page 40

(The proceedi ngs concl uded at 10:29 a.m)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ron Pridgin
January 12, 2023

© 00 N oo o b wWwDN P

N N N N NN P P P PP PP PP
g A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Page 41
CERTI FI CATE

|, Lisa Valentine, a Certified Court Reporter
for the State of Mssouri, do hereby certify that |
appeared at the tinme and place first hereinbefore set
forth, that I took down in shorthand the entire
proceedi ngs had at said tinme and place, and that the
foregoing constitutes a true, correct, and conplete
transcript of ny said shorthand notes.

Wtness ny hand and seal this 17th day of
January 2023

\’JYML MJ.EJ—"LJW%

Lisa D. Val entine
Certified Court Reporter

State of M ssour

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41

	Word Index
	Index: 10..banks
	10 (1)
	107 (1)
	10:02 (1)
	10:03 (1)
	10:29 (1)
	10K (2)
	12th (1)
	14 (1)
	17 (1)
	18th (1)
	2019 (1)
	2023 (1)
	3001 (10)
	3010 (5)
	3018 (5)
	3019 (1)
	4 (1)
	63141 (1)
	727 (1)
	a.m. (3)
	access (4)
	account (1)
	accurately (3)
	acknowledge (2)
	addition (2)
	Additionally (3)
	address (1)
	affiliate (2)
	agency (1)
	agree (2)
	agreement (2)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (1)
	allege (1)
	American (55)
	American's (6)
	analyst (1)
	apologize (1)
	appearance (3)
	appearing (1)
	approximately (1)
	argument (1)
	asserting (1)
	assigned (1)
	attach (3)
	attention (2)
	audit (1)
	audited (1)
	auditors (1)
	AW (1)
	back (7)
	backup (1)
	banks (1)

	Index: begin..current
	begin (1)
	behalf (8)
	believes (2)
	Bretz (11)
	bring (2)
	Brydon (1)
	business (1)
	capital (10)
	care (1)
	case (8)
	category (1)
	circle (1)
	clarification (1)
	close (2)
	commenced (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (1)
	commission (5)
	Commission's (1)
	committee (8)
	communication (1)
	company (14)
	company's (3)
	compel (1)
	concern (4)
	concerns (3)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	conference (5)
	confidential (2)
	consent (1)
	considered (1)
	consumption (1)
	continue (1)
	contracted (1)
	control (5)
	Cooper (19)
	Cooper's (3)
	copies (1)
	copyright (4)
	Corp (1)
	corporation (1)
	corrected (1)
	corrects (1)
	cost (2)
	counsel (9)
	counsel's (1)
	couple (1)
	COURT (26)
	covered (2)
	covers (1)
	Craig (1)
	current (1)

	Index: custody..guessed
	custody (4)
	data (5)
	dealing (2)
	Dean (2)
	debt (2)
	description (1)
	designation (1)
	difference (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (2)
	disagree (1)
	discovery (5)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (2)
	dispute (2)
	disputes (2)
	documents (26)
	downstream (1)
	DRS (3)
	due (1)
	easier (1)
	England (1)
	enter (2)
	entity (1)
	entries (1)
	equity (1)
	essentially (4)
	establish (1)
	establishing (1)
	exception (1)
	exchanged (1)
	exclusively (1)
	extent (1)
	factors (1)
	fair (1)
	fall (2)
	file (4)
	filed (2)
	files (2)
	filing (2)
	final (1)
	finance (7)
	financial (10)
	financing (1)
	fine (1)
	firm's (1)
	firms (1)
	forward (1)
	Foster (1)
	gain (1)
	general (5)
	give (2)
	giving (1)
	good (4)
	goodwill (1)
	Great (1)
	guess (4)
	guessed (1)

	Index: heads..morning
	heads (1)
	health (1)
	hearing (2)
	heart (4)
	held (1)
	highly (2)
	holiday (1)
	Honor (17)
	hope (3)
	hypothetical (1)
	imagine (1)
	impacted (1)
	impairment (4)
	in- (1)
	independent (1)
	individual (1)
	information (9)
	informed (1)
	informs (1)
	initial (1)
	investors (1)
	issue (7)
	issuer (1)
	issues (6)
	January (1)
	judge (4)
	Karen (1)
	kind (6)
	lack (1)
	late (1)
	law (1)
	laws (1)
	level (1)
	Lindsay (1)
	long (1)
	lot (1)
	Louis (1)
	made (1)
	majority (1)
	make (3)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	markets (1)
	materials (2)
	meeting (1)
	mentioned (2)
	mind (3)
	minutes (2)
	missing (2)
	Missouri (32)
	MLK (1)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	morning (3)

	Index: motion..publisher
	motion (4)
	motions (2)
	move (3)
	movement (1)
	Murray (4)
	Murray's (4)
	net (1)
	Niemeier (8)
	note (2)
	noticed (1)
	number (1)
	objects (1)
	obtain (2)
	office (4)
	OPC (16)
	Opc's (3)
	oppose (1)
	opposed (1)
	order (4)
	outstanding (1)
	owned (3)
	parent (2)
	parties (4)
	pause (1)
	PC (1)
	performed (1)
	permission (2)
	pertains (3)
	piece (1)
	place (1)
	plan (1)
	point (5)
	points (1)
	position (5)
	possession (6)
	possibilities (1)
	possibility (1)
	possibly (2)
	power (1)
	powers (1)
	practice (1)
	preference (1)
	preliminary (2)
	preside (1)
	pretty (1)
	Pridgin (1)
	problem (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (2)
	proprietary (2)
	protective (2)
	provide (5)
	provided (4)
	public (5)
	publicly (2)
	published (5)
	publisher (1)

	Index: pursue..small
	pursue (1)
	qualitative (2)
	quantitative (3)
	question (2)
	questions (1)
	quick (1)
	quickly (4)
	Rachel (1)
	raised (1)
	rate (7)
	rating (1)
	reached (1)
	ready (2)
	reason (1)
	rebuttal (5)
	received (3)
	receives (2)
	recent (1)
	record (2)
	referenced (1)
	regard (6)
	regulatory (1)
	reiterating (1)
	related (2)
	release (1)
	relevance (2)
	relevant (6)
	remaining (2)
	remains (1)
	remind (1)
	reporting (1)
	reports (9)
	represented (1)
	represents (1)
	request (5)
	requested (6)
	requesting (2)
	requests (2)
	research (1)
	resolution (3)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (1)
	resolving (1)
	respond (5)
	response (7)
	responsive (1)
	restate (1)
	restrictions (1)
	result (1)
	return (3)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	risk (2)
	Road (1)
	Ron (1)
	rule (1)
	Section (1)
	seeking (1)
	similarly (1)
	situation (1)
	slow (1)
	small (1)

	Index: sold..Water
	sold (1)
	sort (2)
	sounds (1)
	speaking (1)
	Spratt (2)
	St (1)
	staff (6)
	stand (2)
	start (1)
	started (2)
	state (1)
	stated (3)
	statement (5)
	statements (3)
	step (1)
	strategies (1)
	structure (9)
	structures (1)
	studies (2)
	subpoena (5)
	subscribers (2)
	subsidiary (4)
	supplement (2)
	support (2)
	Swearengen (1)
	table (1)
	takes (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (4)
	telephone (1)
	terms (4)
	testimony (8)
	testing (3)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	thought (1)
	throw (1)
	time (1)
	timing (1)
	today (2)
	today's (1)
	toss (1)
	transactions (2)
	trouble (1)
	type (1)
	U.S.C. (1)
	ultimately (2)
	understand (8)
	understanding (1)
	understands (1)
	upcoming (1)
	Vangerpen (31)
	Vangerpen's (1)
	waiting (1)
	Water (29)

	Index: Water's..years
	Water's (3)
	Watter (1)
	Webex (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (1)
	wholly (3)
	working (1)
	Works (10)
	Works' (1)
	worth (1)
	WR-2022-0303 (2)
	wrong (1)
	years (1)



